Betriebsanleitung / Operating Instructions
PILOT 2K Bonding
Zweikomponenten-Spritzpistole / Two-component spray Gun
32
PILOT 2K Bonding
Stand:  Juni 2019
23
25

Fax:	+49(0)202 / 787 - 2217
www.walther-pilot.de • e-mail: info@walther-pilot.de
Typenbezeichnung Zweikomponenten-Handspritzpistole
PILOT 2K Bonding
Breitstrahl	 V 11 820 0x xx3
Rundstrahl	 V 11 821 0x xx3
Verwendungszweck Verarbeitung spritzbarer Materialien
Angewandte Normen und Richtlinien
EG-Maschinenrichtlinien 2006/42/EG
DIN EN ISO 12100:2011-03
DIN EN 1127-1:2011-10
Bevollmächtigt mit der Zusammenstellung der technischen Unterlagen:
Nico Kowalski, WALTHER Spritz- und Lackiersysteme GmbH, Kärntner Str. 18 - 30
D- 42327 Wuppertal
Besondere Hinweise :
Das Produkt ist zum Einbau in ein anderes Gerät bestimmt. Die Inbetriebnahme ist
so lange untersagt, bis die Konformität des Endproduktes mit der Richtlinie
2006/42/EG festgestellt ist.
Wuppertal, den 28. Juni 2019
Name: Torsten Bröker
Stellung im Betrieb: Leiter der Konstruktion und Entwicklung
Diese Erklärung ist keine Zusicherung von Eigenschaften im Sinne der Produkthaftung. Die
Sicherheitshinweise der Produktdokumentation sind zu beachten.
ppa.
76
Ersatzteilliste
PILOT 2K Bonding
Breitstrahl
PILOT 2K Bonding
Rundstrahl
V 11 820 0x xx3 V 11 821 0x xx3
Pos. Bezeichnung Stck Artikelnummer Stck Artikelnummer
1 Luftkopfmutter kompl. 1 V1182010000 1 V1182010000
2
Luftkopf Breitstrahl kpl.* 1 V118200x003* - -
Luftkopf Rundstrahl kpl.* - - 1 V118210x003*
3
3.1 Materialdüse*
1
V1181540xx3*
1
V1181540xx3*
3.2 Materialnadel kompl.* V1182030xx3* V1182030xx3*
4 Pistolenkörper kompl. 1 1
5 Ventilschaftdichtung 1 2337098 1 2337098
6 Ventilschaft kompl. 1 V1181507000 1 V1181507000
7 Ventilfeder 1 2338257 1 2338257
8 Federbuchse kompl. 1 V1182015000 1 V1182015000
9 Nadelfeder 1 2337093 1 2337093
10 Einstellschraube 1 2337087 1 2337087
11 Verschlussschraube 1 V1182005000 1 V1182005000
12 Schaftschraube 1 V1182006000 1 V1182006000
13 Hebelschraube 1 V1182007000 1 V1182007000
14 Verschraubung 1 V6610006257 1 V6610006257
15 Steckverschraubung 1 V6610001148 1 V6610001148
16 Abzughebel 1 V1182008000 1 V1182008000
17 Nadeldichtung 2 V2130004000 2 V2130004000
18 Druckstück 1 V2130005000 1 V2130005000
19 Druckfeder 1 V2035304000 1 V2035304000
20 Packungsschraube 1 V1182003000 1 V1182003000
21 Innensechskantschraube 2 V1182011003 2 V1182011003
22 Stopfen 2 2325502 2 2325502
23 Schlauch 9 cm 1 V1181505090 1 V1181505090
PILOT 2K Bonding
Breitstrahl
PILOT 2K Bonding
Rundstrahl
V 11 820 xx xx3 V 11 821 0x xx3
Pos. Bezeichnung Stck Artikelnummer Stck Artikelnummer
24 B-Komponente kompl. 1 V1182050000 1 V1182050000
24.
1 Materialdüse 1 V1182051103 1 V1182051103
2 O-Ring 1 V0910351001 1 V0910351001

Fax:	 +49(0)202 / 787 - 2217
www.walther-pilot.de • email: info@walther-pilot.de
Type designation Two-component hand spray gun
PILOT 2K Bonding
Wide jet	 V 11 820 0x xx3
Round jet	 V 11 821 0x xx3
Purpose of use Processing of sprayable materials
Applied standards and directives
EC Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC
EN ISO 12100:2011-03
DIN EN 1127-1:2011-10
Authorized to compile the technical documentation:
Nico Kowalski, WALTHER Spritz- und Lackiersysteme GmbH, Kärntner Str. 18 - 30
D- 42327 Wuppertal
Special notes:
The product is intended to be installed in another device. Commissioning is prohibited
until conformity of the end product with Directive 2006/42/EC has been verified.
Wuppertal June 28th, 2019
Name: Torsten Bröker
Position in the company: Head of Design and Development
This declaration does not represent a promise of properties according to product liability. The safety instructions
of the product documentation must be observed.
p.p.
2120
Listing of Replacement Parts
PILOT 2K Bonding
Wide Jet
PILOT 2K Bonding
Round Jet
V 11 820 0x xx3 V 11 821 0x xx3
Item Description Qty. Article-No. Qty. Article-No.
1 Air cap nut compl. 1 V1182010000 1 V1182010000
2
Air Cap Wide Jet compl.* 1 V118200x003* - -
Air Cap Round Jet compl.* - - 1 V118210x003*
3
3.1 Material nozzle*
1
V1181540xx3*
1
V1181540xx3*
3.2 Material Needle compl.* V1182030xx3* V1182030xx3*
4 Gun Body compl. 1 1
5 Valve shaft seal 1 2337098 1 2337098
6 Valve shaft compl.. 1 V1181507000 1 V1181507000
7 Valve spring 1 2338257 1 2338257
8 Spring bushing compl. 1 V1182015000 1 V1182015000
9 Needle spring 1 2337093 1 2337093
10 Adjusting screw 1 2337087 1 2337087
11 Plug screw 1 V1182005000 1 V1182005000
12 Shank screw 1 V1182006000 1 V1182006000
13 Lever screw 1 V1182007000 1 V1182007000
14 Threaded joint 1 V6610006257 1 V6610006257
15 Push-in-fitting 1 V6610001148 1 V6610001148
16 Trigger 1 V1182008000 1 V1182008000
17 Needle seal 2 V2130004000 2 V2130004000
18 Pressure ring 1 V2130005000 1 V2130005000
19 Pressure spring 1 V2035304000 1 V2035304000
20 Packing screw 1 V1182003000 1 V1182003000
21 Hexagon socket screw 2 V1182011003 2 V1182011003
22 Plug 2 2325502 2 2325502
23 Hose 9 cm 1 V1181505090 1 V1181505090
PILOT 2K Bonding
Wide Jet
PILOT 2K Bonding
Round Jet
V 11 820 0x xx3 V 11 821 0x xx3
Item Description Qty. Article-No. Qty. Article-No.
24 Component B compl. 1 V1182050000 1 V1182050000
24.
1 Material nozzle* 1 V1182051103 1 V1182051103
2 O-Ring 1 V0910351001 1 V0910351001
3 Housing 1 V1182052000 1 V1182052000